

RECEIVED
02-04-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
Case No. 2016AP1688

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC., LYNDA
COCHART, AMY COCHART,
ROGER DEJARDIN, SANDRA
WINNEMUELLER AND CHAD
COCHART,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent-Appellant

KINNARD FARMS, INC.,

Intervenor-Co-Appellant,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor.

On Appeal by Certification by Wisconsin Court of Appeals
District II, Appeal No. 2016AP1688
Dane County Circuit Court Case No. 2015CV002633,
The Honorable John W. Markson, Presiding

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-CO-APPELLANT
KINNARD FARMS, INC.

Submitted by:

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

Jordan J. Hemaïdan, SBN 1026993

Nancy Cruz, SBN 1113114

P.O. Box 1806

Madison, WI 53701-1806

Phone: 608.257.3501

Fax: 608.283.2275

jhemaidan@michaelbest.com

ncruz@michaelbest.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Co-Appellant
Kinnard Farms, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. Contested Case Hearing.....	10
B. DNR’s Review Of The ALJ’s Decision	12
C. Proceedings In The Circuit Court.....	14
D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals and Supreme Court.....	17
E. New WPDES Permit And New Contested Case Hearing	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. UNDER ACT 21, DNR LACKS AUTHORITY TO ADD AN OFF-SITE GROUNDWATER-MONITORING REQUIREMENT AND AN ANIMAL-UNIT MAXIMUM TO KINNARD’S PERMIT.....	21
A. This Court Should Decide This Important, Recurring Act 21 Question, Over Which There Remains A Live Legal Controversy.....	21
B. Act 21 Forbids DNR From Imposing The Permit Conditions Ordered By The Circuit Court.....	23
1. DNR Lacks Explicit Authority To Impose Off-Site Groundwater- Monitoring Requirements In WPDES Permits.....	32

2. DNR Lacks Explicit Authority To Impose
Animal-Unit Maximums On WPDES
Permits 40

II. THE DNR SECRETARY WAS EMPOWERED
UNDER DNR RULES TO OMIT THE ALJ'S
CONDITIONS FROM KINNARD'S PERMIT 43

A. The ALJ's Decision Did Not Become The
Agency's Final Decision. 43

B. Even If The ALJ's Decision Became The
Agency's Decision, DNR Has Inherent Authority
To Reconsider Its Decision. 49

CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andersen v. DNR</i> , 2010 WI App 64, 324 Wis. 2d 828, 783 N.W.2d 877.....	49, 52
<i>Andersen v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 19, 332 Wis. 2d 41, 796 N.W.2d 1.....	4, 5
<i>Emp'rs Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 230 Wis. 670, 284 N.W. 548 (1939).....	48, 51
<i>Hilton ex rel. Pages Homeowners' Ass'n v. DNR</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166.....	19
<i>In re Commitment of Krueger</i> , 2001 WI App 76, 242 Wis. 2d 793, 626 N.W.2d 83.....	48
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73.....	1
<i>Maple Leaf Farms, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 2001 WI App 170, 247 Wis. 2d 96, 633 N.W.2d 720.....	3, 33
<i>Papa v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17.....	passim
<i>Pasch v. DOR</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 346, 206 N.W.2d 157 (1973).....	47, 48
<i>Schill v. Wis. Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177.....	28
<i>Schoen v. Bd. of Fire & Police Comm'rs of Milwaukee</i> , 2015 WI App 95, 366 Wis. 2d 279, 873 N.W.2d 232.....	49, 50
<i>Sierra Club v. DNR</i> , 2007 WI App 181, 304 Wis. 2d 614, 736 N.W.2d 918	47, 48, 51
<i>State ex rel. DNR v. Wis. Ct. App., Dist. IV</i> , 2018 WI 25, 380 Wis. 2d 354, 909 N.W.2d 114.....	18

<i>State ex rel. Farrell v. Schubert</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 351, 190 N.W.2d 529 (1971)	24
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633	24, 26, 47
<i>State ex rel. Lank v. Rzentkowski</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 846, 416 N.W.2d 635	29
<i>State ex rel. Milwaukee Cty. Pers. Review Bd. v. Clarke</i> , 2006 WI App 186, 296 Wis. 2d 210, 723 N.W.2d 141 ...	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher</i> , 2000 WI App 61, 233 Wis. 2d 685, 608 N.W.2d 425	22
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Inspection Bureau v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928)	25
<i>State v. Petty</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 337, 548 N.W.2d 817 (1996)	52
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	19
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Wis., Inc. v. DNR</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 59, 381 N.W.2d 318 (1986)	47
<i>Wis. Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves v. DNR</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612	20, 24, 39
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	passim

STATUTES

2011 Wis. Act 21	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1311	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	4, 7
Wis. Stat. § 49.45	30
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f)1.-2	31
Wis. Stat. § 160.01(2)	36
Wis. Stat. § 227.01	25
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(1)	27
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)	28, 34
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)1	25
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)(1-3)	29
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)2	25
Wis. Stat. § 227.43(1)(b)	44
Wis. Stat. § 227.46(1)(h)	44
Wis. Stat. § 227.46(2)	45
Wis. Stat. § 227.46(3)(a)	45, 49
Wis. Stat. § 227.46(3)(b)–(c)	45
Wis. Stat. § 227.47(1)	44
Wis. Stat. § 227.49(1)	51
Wis. Stat. § 227.52	10, 47, 52
Wis. Stat. § 227.53(1)	47
Wis. Stat. § 283.001(1)	16
Wis. Stat. § 283.001(2)	5, 34
Wis. Stat. § 283.01(4)–(5)	41
Wis. Stat. § 283.01(6)	6, 35

Wis. Stat. § 283.01(12)	7
Wis. Stat. § 283.01(12)(a).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 283.01(13)	41
Wis. Stat. § 283.01(20)	5
Wis. Stat. § 283.31	5, 34
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(3)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(3)(c).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(3)(d)2	37
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(4)	6, 16, 27, 36
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(4)(a)–(f).....	38
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(4)(b).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(5)	16, 41
Wis. Stat. § 283.35	6
Wis. Stat. § 283.37	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 283.39	6
Wis. Stat. § 283.49	6
Wis. Stat. § 283.53(1)	23
Wis. Stat. § 283.59(1)	10
Wis. Stat. § 283.63	10, 49
Wis. Stat. § 283.63(1)	9, 44
Wis. Stat. § 283.63(1)(b).....	9, 44
Wis. Stat. § 283.63(1)(d).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 283.63(2)	10
Wis. Stat. § 752.21(2)	17

Wis. Stat. § 809.61	18
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 123.63(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 412.31(b)	37
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 2.20	12, 13, 45
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 2.155(1)	45, 46
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.02	37
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.07(1)	6, 38
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.07(3)	38
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.065	6, 37, 41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.066	42
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.066(1)	38
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 217.13	35
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.03(5)	40
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.03(12)	7
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.03(53)	7
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.03(54)	8
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.13	7
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.13(2)	8, 9, 37
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.13(5)	8
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.14(1)	8
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.14(2)(b).....	9

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.14(7)(d)2.....	42
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.15(3)(c).....	39
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.15(3)(k).....	42
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.15(7)	39
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.16(3)	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	26
Op. Att'y Gen. 01-16, 2016 WL 2771698 (May 10, 2016).....	28
Op. Att'y Gen. 04-17, 2017 WL 6408797 (Dec. 8, 2017).....	28
5 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 572 (2d ed. 1989)	26
7 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 724 (2d ed. 1989)	26
